
In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the Seventh Circuit

No. 15-2371

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MILES MUSGRAVES,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois.
No. 3:13-cr-30276-MJR — The Honorable Michael J. Reagan, *Chief Judge*.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES

JAMES L. PORTER
Acting United States Attorney

ALEX N. BOYKIN
Special Assistant United States Attorney
Southern District of Illinois
Nine Executive Drive
Fairview Heights, IL 62208
(618) 628-3700

DONALD S. BOYCE
Assistant United States Attorney
Southern District of Illinois

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the Seventh Circuit

No. 15-2371

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MILES MUSGRAVES,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois.
No. 3:13-cr-30276-MJR — The Honorable Michael J. Reagan, *Chief Judge.*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of the Issues 2

Statement of the Case 3

Summary of Arguments 16

Arguments:

I. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT FOR ANY RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT TO HAVE FOUND MUSGRAVES WAS A MEMBER OF THE CONSPIRACY TO DISTRIBUTE COCAINE. 19

II. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT FOR ANY RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT TO HAVE FOUND MUSGRAVES POSSESSED A FIREARM AND DISTRIBUTED COCAINE.. 26

III. THERE WAS NO ERROR IN THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF MUSGRAVES’ MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE STATEMENTS THAT MUSGRAVES MADE ON NOVEMBER 17, 2013. 33

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS DETERMINATION THAT PROBABLE CAUSE EXISTED FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THE SEARCH WARRANT ON MUSGRAVES’ HOME AND, CONSEQUENTLY, THE DENIAL OF MUSGRAVES’ MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE. 39

V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S USE OF MUSGRAVES’ CAREER OFFENDER RANGE FOR SENTENCING WAS PROPER. 48

Conclusion 55

Certificate of Compliance 56

Certificate of Service..... 57

Appendix

Table of Contents a-i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aguilar v. State of Tex.</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964)	44
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	54
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 706 F.3d 820 (7 th Cir. 2013).....	54
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	10, 11, 17, 34, 38
<i>Nathanson v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 41 (1933)	44
<i>Sgro v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 206 (1932).....	41
<i>United States v. Abbas</i> , 560 F.3d 660 (7 th Cir. 2009)	49, 53
<i>United States v. Adames</i> , 56 F.3d 737 (7 th Cir. 1995)	41, 43
<i>United States v. Avila</i> , 557 F.3d 809 (7 th Cir. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Biggs</i> , 491 F.3d 616 (7 th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>United States v. Billups</i> , 536 F.3d 574 (7 th Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	51
<i>United States v. Brumley</i> , 217 F.3d 905 (7 th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>United States v. Cahill</i> , 920 F.2d 421 (7 th Cir. 1990)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Caputo</i> , 978 f.2d 972 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>United States v. Carmel</i> , 548 F.3d 571 (7 th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 549 F.3d 565 (7 th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 291 F.3d 464 (7 th Cir. 2002)	36

<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 429 F.3d 673 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 465 U.S. 152 (1982)	36
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 528 f.3D 481 (7 th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 903 F.2d 1105 (7 th Cir. 1990).....	26, 27, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 755 F.3d 811 (7 th Cir. 2014).....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 737 F.3d 1163 (7 th Cir. 2013).....	20, 30
<i>United States v. Greve</i> , 490 F.3d 566 (7 th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 684 F.3d 691 (7 th Cir. 2012)	27, 30
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 271 F.3d 690 (7 th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>United States v. Irby</i> , 558 F.3d 651 (7 th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 280 F.3d 1034 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 592 F.3d 749 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 680 F.3d 966 (7 th Cir. 2012).....	11, 38
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 208 F.3d 603 (7 th Cir. 2000)	40
<i>United States v. Katz</i> , 582 F.3d 749, (7 th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Kincannon</i> , 567 F.3d 893 (7 th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Koerth</i> , 312 F.3d 862 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	40, 42, 45
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 267 F.3d 715 (7 th Cir. 2001)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Lechuga</i> , 994 F.2d 346 (7 th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 987 (1984).....	44
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 117 F.3d 980 (7 th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>United States v. Lowe</i> , 389 Fed.Appx. 561 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	42

<i>United States v. Maro</i> , 272 f.3D 817 (7 th Cir. 2001).....	46, 48
<i>United States v. McIntire</i> , 516 F.3d 576 (7 th Cir. 2008)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Melendez</i> , 401 F.3d 851 (7 th Cir. 2005)	19, 20, 25
<i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 361 F.3d 1005 (7 th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>United States v. Millard</i> , 139 F.3d 1200 (8 th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 576 F.3d 661 (7 th Cir. 2009).....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Mykytiuk</i> , 402 F.3d 773 (7 th Cir. 2005)	45
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 450 F.3d 655 (7 th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Otero</i> , 495 F.3d 393 (7 th Cir. 2007).....	45, 47
<i>United States v. Pappas</i> , 592 F.3d 799 (7 th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 238 F.3d 838 (7 th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 621 F.3d 595 (7 th Cir. 2010)	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 435 F.3d 699 (7 th Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 251 F.3d 598 (7 th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 760 F.2d 828 (7 th Cir. 1985).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Searcy</i> , 664 F.3d 1119 (7 th Cir. 2011).....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 673 F.3d 598 (7 th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>United States v. Springs</i> , 17 F.3d 192 (7 th Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 309 F.3d 1017 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	28, 31
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 903 F.2d 1093 (7 th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 321 F.3d 627 (7 th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 496 F.3d 807 (7 th Cir. 2007)	38

United States v. Walker, 447 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 49

United States v. Walsh, 723 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2013) 34, 36

United States v. Whitley, 249 f.3D 614 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 46

United States v. Williams, 216 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 20

United States v. Williams, 425 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 49

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 26, 29

18 U.S.C. § 3553..... 13, 14, 18, 51-54

18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)..... 51

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) 26, 49, 50

730 ILCS 5/5..... 50

Other

Federal Rule of Crim Procedure 11(e)(6)(D)..... 36, 37

Federal Rule of Crim Procedure 11(f) 11, 17, 34

Federal Rule of Evidence 410..... 11, 34

Illinois Controlled Substance Act § 401..... 50

United States Sentencing Guidelines 4B1.1..... 17, 49

United States Sentencing Guidelines 4B1.2(b) 51
